921 Written Answers

AT WX ey w3n % fou
ATTA EXATHE BT

YL A AEEIT T ¢ AT IRA
HHY T FAM F FAT F9F fF

(%) 71§73 § WA AR
weg RW F fay us JwAw SaAgHe
FIT F famto &7 Fren a9rs §; A

(@) =fz gt, v 9@ AANAT FT
I 731 § AT I AT F g
WAt F T® B A 7

$[NaTIONAL DEVELOPMENT CORPS FOR AssaM AND MapHYA PRADESH

249. SHrt MAHABIR DASS: Will the Minister of RemaBILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have formulated a scheme to raise a National Development Corps for Assam and Madhya Pradesh; and

(b) if so, the details of the scheme and when the recruitment under the scheme will be started?]
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+[Tue MINISTER or REHABILI-TATION (Surt Manavir Tyacn): (a)
Government have decided to raise a Rashtriya Vikas Dal from amongst able-bodied migrants from East Pakistan who are in relief and transit camps. The first three “Khands” of the “Dal” will be located in Assam, Tripura and Madhya Pradesh.

(b) A statement indicating the salient features of the scheme of the ‘Dal’ is placed on the Table of the House. (See Appendix XLIX, Annexure No. 15). Applications for recruitment to the ‘Dal’ are being invited by the Camp Commandanis in Assam, Tripura and Madhya Pradesh.]

ALLOCATION OF MONEY FOR OIL
INDUSTRY

'250. Surr U. S. DUGAL: Wil]l the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMIcALs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Planning Commission has allocated Rs. 500 crores for oil industry during the Fourth Five Year Plan period; and

(b) if so, how much amount will be reserved for the Private and Public Sectors respectively?

Tae MINISTER or PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (Srt Humayun Kapir): (a) and (b) No decisions have yet been taken on the allocations under the Fourth Five Year Plan.

UNIVERSITY IN DELHI AFTER
JAWAHARLAL NEHRU

251. Surr U. S. DUGAL: Will the Minister of EpucaATioN be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have decided to start a new University to be named after Jawaharlal Nehru in Delhi; and

(b) if so, how much amount has been sanctioned for the purpose?

Tue MINISTER or EDUCATION
(Surr M. C. CHAGLA): (a) Yes, Sir.
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(b) So far, no amount has sanctioned as the details of the scheme are still being worked out.

PROPRIETORY RIGHTS TO EAsST PAKISTAN
DisPLACED PERSONS

S Surt U. S. DUGAL:

252 9 Supr P. ABRAHAM:

Will the Minister of REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have

[ 11 SEP.

been !

taken any decision with regard to conferring proprietory rights on land to displaced persong

Pakistan; and "

(b) if so, the details thereof?

Tue MINISTER or REHABILI-TATION (Surr Mauavir Tvacr): (a) and (b) Where large Dblocks of cultivable land are available, it is proposed to set up State-owned farms where the migrants would be initially employed as farm labour for a period of 3 to 5 years, after which

the land will be allotted to them as |

far as possible on cooperative basis, it they show real keenness in cultivation. Where the agricultural land available is in small blocks, the land would initially be leased to the migrants on individual basis and those who show real keenness in cult:vation will, after 3 years or so, be allotted the land and title passed on to them in due course.

In the case of those who had migrated from East Pakistan prior to January, 1964, all allotments of agricultural land were made on individual basis.

HOUSE CONSTRUCTION FOR DISPLACED
PERSONs FROM EasT PaAKISTAN

253. Surr N. PATRA: Will the Minister of REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the construction of houses for the displaced persons from East Pakistan

from East |

1964 ] to Questions

924
was carried out at Sunabeda, Theru-
velly and Ambaguda in Koreput District, Orissa, without calling for tenders; and .

(b) if the reply to part (a) be in the affirmative, whether investigations have been made in this regard and if so, the results thereof?

Tue MINISTER or REHABILI-TATION (Surr Mamavir Tyvacr): (a)
Construction was carried out and the tenders had been duly invited.

(b) Does not arise.
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+INoTING ON FILES IN HINDI

254, SHR1 B. N. BHARGAVA:
Will the Minister of HoME AFFAIRS be pleased to state whether it is a fact that orders have been issued to the Central Ministries that noting on

| files should be done in Hindi in those

sections where officers are capable of doing their work in Hindi; and if so, how far these orders are being followed?]
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